## BOROUGH OF CANONSBURG WASHINGTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANO	CE NO.	1366

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CANONSBURG, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCES 1284, 1287, 1305, 1306, 1312, 1364 AND CHAPTER 162 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 16 ESTABLISHING ONE WAY STREETS.

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of Canonsburg ("Council") has established various ordinances and Chapter 162 of its Code of Ordinance regulating traffic and vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Section 16 of these Ordinances and Chapter 162 establishes certain streets within the Borough as being designated as one-way travel; and

WHEREAS, Council has determined that Section 16 of these Ordinances and Chapter 162 requires an amendment to add Loubell Drive to the list of one-way streets within the Borough.

**NOW THEREFORE**, be it ordained by the Council of the Borough of Canonsburg, and it is hereby ordained and enacted as follows:

Section 1. Section 16 of Ordinances 1284, 1287, 1305, 1312, 1364 and Chapter 162 shall be amended as follows by adding the following street to the list of one-way streets.

## § 162-16 One-way Streets

A. The one-way Streets previously enumerated in this section shall remain after amendment and the following street shall be deleted:

Name of Street	Limits	Direction of Travel
Loubell Drive	Greenside Avenue to N. Central Avenue N Central Avenue	West

B. The one-way streets previously enumerated in this Section and the deletion above referenced shall remain after amendment and the following streets shall be added:

Name of Street Limits Direction of Travel

Loubell Drive N. Central Avenue to Greenside Avenue East

N. Jefferson Avenue W. Pike Street to W. College Street South

## Section 3. Repealer.

It is the intention of the Borough Council of the Borough of Canonsburg that all ordinances that are in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. Further, any ordinance not specifically mentioned in this ordinance that is not in conflict with this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

## Section 4. Severability.

If any portion of this ordinance is declared by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, it is the intention of the Council of the Borough of Canonsburg that all other parts remain in effect.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this \_\_\_13th\_\_\_ day of June, 2022.

ATTEST: BORG

Denise Lesnock, Borough Manager

BOROUGH OF CANONSBURG

Eric Chandler President of Council

David Rhome, Mayor